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MSME is one of the sectors. But some of thie@td sectors are the power sector the steel sector and the aviation sector

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Percentage-wise!

SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA: If you want to know the percentage-wise details, in the aviation sectothe outstanding loan was Rs.39,000 crores and the NPA is Rs. 741 crores. In the power sectiie outstanding in September 20dias Rs.1,21,000 crores and the overdue amount was Rs. 446 crores. In the steel sector

SHRI TRUCHI SIVA: Sir, the Minister can furnish the percentage-wise details later on.

SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA: Okay Sir.

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR ROQOY Sir, there are some telecom companies whose licenses have been cancelled, as directed by the Supreme Court, How much outstanding amount are these telecom companies having with the nationalized banks?

SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA: Sir, | do not have the figures just notwwill
supply these figures to the hon. Member

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Question No. 83.
SHRI PIYUSH GOML: Sir, yesterdayl have given a zero hour notice...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Zero hour notice is a separate matter

SHRI PIYUSH GOMAL: This is a very important issu&hey are cutting down the audit of banks. On the one hand theAslRre going up by 50 per cent...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Take it up with the hon. Minister

SHRI PIYUSH GOMWL: The Government is proposing to reduce the audit of PSU banks. It is a very important issue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have a point. But please take it up separately (Interruptiony Question No. 83.

Utilization of MGNREGS funds

*83. SHRI SYED AZEEZ PASHA: Will the Minister of RURAL
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@) the details of funds released to various State Governments under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), in 2011-12 upto 31 Januarp012. $ate-wise;

(h) whether Government has conducted any inspection of each of these States in 2011-12;

() whether it is a fact that 97 per cent of such funds were spent on roads and other earth digging schemes; and
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(d) the steps Government proposes to take to stop wastage of funds on schemes with a very limited value and duration?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH): (a) to (d) A Satement is laid on th@able of the House.

Statement

(a) A Satement showing Central funds released under Mahatma Gandhi
National Rural Employment Guarantéet (MGNREGA), Sate/UTs-wise during 2011-12 up to February 2012 is given in Statem&eepelow).

(b) There is a comprehensive system of monitoring and review of the implementation of all the programmes, including MGNREGA, whinoter-alia include Periodic Progress Report, Performance Review Commitea, Oficers’
Scheme, National Level Monitors aMigilance and Monitoring Committees at the State and District levels. Independent Monitoring and verification by National Level Monitors (NLMs) andArea Oficers is also carried out in cases of specific complaints. The findings and reports of such review meetings and visits are shared with the concerned States/UT Governments for follow up action as implementation of MGNREGA is done by the States/UT Governments in accordance with the Schemes formulated by them as per provisions ofAitte

(c) and (d) The primary objective of MGNREGA is to enhance the livelihood security of the rural households by providing up to 100 days of guaranteed wage employment in a year to every household on demand for doing unskilled manual work. Creation of durable assets and strengthening the livelihood resource base of the rural poor is also an important objective of #w. Schedule-I of théct lists the category of works in the order of their priority which shall be included in the Schemes to be formulated by th&at® Governments under Section 4(1) of Aue.

These primarily include water and soil conservation works, afforestation, works relating to augmenting natural resource base for improving rural ecorromay connectivity etc.

To improve the quality of works under MGNREG®#llowing steps have been taken by the Ministry

() Technical Manuals onwatershed development, Natural Resource
Management (NRM), Forestry and MGNREQ®Xorks Field Manual have been prepared and circulated to all the States. Manual on labour intensive road for giving required technical input in execution of works.

(i) For gap filling, value addition and convergence of MGNREGA with other development programmes of the Government which have similar target groups, convergence guidelines have been developed and disseminated by the Ministry
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Statement
Details of funds eleased under MGNREGAtag&/UTwise during2011-12

SlI. No. State Central Release (Rs. in lakhs)
2011-12 upto Feb, 2012

1 2 3
1.  Andhra Pradesh 46084.0
2. Arunachal Pradesh 5280.8
3. Assam 34304.1
4. Bihar 1215734
5. Chhattisgarh 145684.5
6. Gujarat 25329.0
7. Haryana 23991.5
8. Himachal Pradesh 29538.2
9.  Jammu and Kashmir 61896.8
10.  Jharkhand 93153.7
11. Karnataka 65856.9
12.  Kerala 777476
13.  Madhya Pradesh 253434.3
14. Maharashtra 76963.1
15.  Manipur 51237.4
16. Meghalaya 22308.7
17. Mizoram 31196.0
18. Nagaland 57387.3
19. Odisha 78042.5
20. Punjab 10829.4
21. Rajasthan 131769.6
22.  Sikkim 7874.2
23.  Tamil Nadu 259752.2
24.  Tripura 89072.7
25.  Uttar Pradesh 404748.0
26.  Uttarakhand 32669.4
27. West Bengal 232503.2
28. Andaman and Nicobar 1602.5
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1 2 3
29. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 100.0
30. Daman and Diu 0.0
31. Goa 259.6
32. Lakshadweep 35.0
33.  Puducherry 0.0
34. Chandigarh 0.0

ToTaL: 2472225.6

SHRI SYEDAZEEZ FASHA: Sir, the basic objective of MGNREGHK really highly appreciable and laudable. But, in its implementation, there are a lot of loopholes. Till date, these mud-digging schemes, building of mud roads, etc., have not been banned. Now the hon. Minister has talked about modification in the Scheme. | would like to know from him as to whether he is going to make it more
inclusive by including widows and children of those farmers who have committed suicides. Why has the MGNREGA closed doors for those families whose sole bread-owner has committed suicide? Is there any proposal to treat them as a specially deprived category?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir the hon. Member has put two fdifent sets of supplementaries. One relates to the type of works that are undertaken under MGNREGS. | want to assure the hon. Member that close to 70 per cent of the
expenditure under the Mahatma Gandhi NRB®r the last six years, has been on water conservation and land development-related structures. It is true that in the initial years those State Governments took up road connectivity under NREGS.

That is but natural, because the Pradhan Mantri Gram Séd@hka has certain types of norms, and habitations, which do not fall under those norms, were taken up under the NREGA. But, on the whole, about 70 per cent of the expenditure relates to water conservation and land development.aS€ommittee was set up under the chairmanship of D¥ihir Shah, Member of the Planning Commission, to examine whether additional works can be included under NREGA. The Report of the Committee has been submitted. It has been made public; it is on our web site. It has been shared with all the State Governments. Comments from the State Governments have been received. Thirty additional works have been recommended for inclusion under NREGA, out of which twenty-eight relate to agriculture, livestock and fisheries-related work&nd | am glad to say that from the 1st April, our
endeavour will be to ensure that the schedule of works expandsh&isecond supplementary which he has put...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Only one supplementary to be answered at one time.
SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: But he has put two supplementaries, & has
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asked whether NREGA is excluding certain people. NREGA does not exclude anybody It is a self-selecting programme. In respect of people, who report for work, who demand work, we are legally bound to give them waArd, it is not true to say that widows or children of farmers who have committed suicides have been excluded under NREGA. But it is true that there is no special focus, and | take the
hon. Membe's suggestion that in those areas where farneri€ides have taken place, there should be a more pro-active effort in including those dependents, and
| would, certainly look into this suggestion.

SHRI SYEDAZEEZ PASHA; Sir, my second supplementary is this. Diverse complaints have been made on various irregularities, and they have appointed certain oficers and monitors to go into all these details. But, till hoat even a single case has been registered. So, is it only a cover-up and is it only to show that they are appointing some committees and monitorsAntthra Pradesh, it appears that half the money which is being given to NREGA workers directly goes to liquor shops. Some research groups have pointed this out. It is specific to our State. So, what sort of action has the Minister taken till now about all these specific complaints which have been received in respect of various irregularities?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir in the specific case dindhra Pradesh which the hon. Member is referring to, a social audit has been conducted across the State.
In fact, Andhra Pradesh was the firstag to take social audits very seriougind, according to the information that | have, about Rs.130 crores worth embezzlement,
leakage, etc. was discovered through the social audit process, and about Rs.130 crores have actually been recovered from the officials.

And a number of officials who were found to be a part of this embezzlement process have actually been suspended.

Sir, the general problem, which is not only Amdhra Pradesh but which is there in all $ates, is that there are, undoubtedhstances where money is being spent in a manner that is not in consonance with the objectives of thd@Hatv
is why, we have now said that there will be a CAG audit, a PerformAndd, in the 12 high-spendingt&es, and this will become institutionaliz&ithe SocialAudit now is being made compulsoryhe Gram Sabha has to conduct the So&iadit at the Gram Panchayat level, at least, twice a, yadt it is through these processes that instances of malfeasance or embezzlement will come out.

Sir, in certain cases, we have been directed by the Supreme Court; in the case of Orissa, we had a CBI inquinBut, as hon. Members knowhe CBI enquiries cannot take place without the concurrence of the State Government.

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: .Sir, in view of the hon. Ministes confession in the statement given in his reply of gross under-utilization of the potential for MNERGA releases and, in view of the fact that States with the highest levels of rural unemployment are amongst the lowest in terms of the share of rural households securing 100 days’ employment under MNERGA, and virtually no State paying any unemployment allowances under Section 7 ofAthewould the hon.
Minister kindly clarify, (a) whether MNERGAS, indeed and in fact, demand-driven, as originally envisaged, or whether it is, in fact, mired in supply side inefficiencies;
and (b) whether States have made adequate budgetary provision to pay section 7 unemployment allowances and if not, will the Centre make up this deficiency?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir there are a lge number of questions, very important questions, that the hon. Member has asked and | would try to respond
to them as quickly as possible.

Sir, it is true that when you look at the poverty ratios, there does not seem to be any co-relation between the labour Budgets and the poverty ratios. Jharkhand, Odisha and Bihar shoulprima facie have very high labour Budgets. Unfortunately Sir, the total labour Budget of Odisha, Jharkhand and Bihar is less than the labour Budget ofAndhra Pradesh. So, it is a fact that in the pooréstieS of the country NREGA has really not taken off to the extent that it should have.

Now, as far as the other point is concerned, ®Biat it is a demand-driven programme, it is a programme which is critically dependent on the capacity of the Gram Panchayats who prepare a shelf of projects and execute those projects. In Jharkhand, for example, one of the reasons why NREGA has just taken off is because elections were held in the panchayat institutions after a long gap of 32 years and it is only in the last year or a year-and-a-half that panchayat institutions have created the capacity for dealing with NREGA. But, on the wholejt $r a fact and this remains a matter of concern that in the pootattsSof the country the labour Budgets do not reflect the poverty ratio.

But | must also admit here that very often the States inflate their labour
Budgets.We have not yet come into a system where tteeSGovernments are realistic in the preparation of labour Budgels. give you an example, Sin the year 2011-12, the total labour Budget as estimated by all the State Governments amounts to Rs. 60,000 crores whereas the actual expenditure on NREGA is unlikely to cross Rs. 38,000 crores. So, one of the basic problems that we have to address, and this is a recommendation of the Mihir Shah Committee, is how do you prepare realistic labour Budgets, how do you ensure that the panchayati raj institutions, particularly the Gram Panchayats, are in a position to estimate the works that they want, both in terms of their physical nature as well as their expenditurgh&se are structural problems that still plague NREGA and | would be glad to share with
the hon. Member the report of the Committee which we have accepted and the recommendations will be put into place by the firstApfil this year Sir, no Sate has paid unemployment allowance because of the simple fact that there is no recording of work At the entry level itself, the record of work does not take place.
There are major improvements that are needed to be done when people come and record for their work. It is because of the lack of a paper trade that we do not have the unemployment allowance that has been paid. Howksteme saySir, that every job card holder who completes 15 days of employment, is entitled to health insurance. This is a very major step forward that the Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojana is becoming applicable to all those workers who have completed just 15 days of employment under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee
Programme.

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, the question on section 7 has not been answered. Can we have a half-an-hour discussion?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please give a notice for it.

DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Sir, through you, | would like to, firstlypoint out

to the Minister that the creation of durable assets was one of the major objectives of the original National Rural Employment Guarangest. Sir, is the fact that there has been virtually no creation of durable assets the main reason why the off take of MNREGS funds by thet&tes, in this current financial yedras been only 54 per cent of what was allocated? Does it mean that the States are losing interest in this whole scheme? Unless it is revised drastically and unless building of durable assets is made a major thrust area of MNREGS, is this scheme going to gradually peter-out?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir the hon. Member is mistaken on both counts.
The creation of durable assets was not — | repeat ‘not’ — the primary objective of
Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme. (Interruption) | can
do no better than to read out thet. | have some association with the formulation
of the Act. So, | too should know what | am speakinthe objective of the
legislation is to enhance the livelihood security of poor households in rural areas in the country by providing at least 100 days of guaranteed wage employment to every poor household, whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled manual work, etc., etc. So, the creation of durable assets was one of the objectives of the programme. It was expected that through this manual work programme, durable assets would get created. | can do no better than to request the hon. Member to
visit some of the States ruled by his own political party and see the durable assets that are being created on the ground. | would request the hon. Member to visit
Madhya Pradesh and see what durable assets have been created on the ground.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute, please.
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Financial assistance to zoos in the country

*84. SHRIMATI T. RATNA BAI: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENTAND
FORESTS be pleased to state:

(@ whether Government is giving financial assistance to zoos in the country;

(b) if so, the $ate-wise details thereof during the Eleventh Fiear Plan;

() the amount spent so faproject-wise ad Sate-wise, during the Plan period; and

(d) the future action plan prepared to protect the zoos across the country in coordination with the local people?

THE MINISTER OF SATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENTAND
FORESTS (SHRIMAI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN): (a) to (d)A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement
(@ Yes, Sir The Central ZodAuthority, a statutory body of the Ministry of Environment and Forests, provides some financial assistance to zoos in the. country

(b) The Sate-wise details of funds released in the Eleventh ¥ear Plan are given at Statement-B¢ebelow).

() The details of amount spent so far project-wise and State-wise for the Eleventh Plan period are given at StatemensBepbelow).

